1. 5,500,000 Options are currently subject to 24-month mandatory ASX escrow from

quotation.

2. Comprising of 750,000 Lead Manager Options and 1 Lead Manager Option for every $1

raised under the Shortfall Offer to be issued in accordance with the Lead Manager

Mandate. Assuming no Entitlements are accepted under the Offer and all Entitlements

are accepted under the Shortfall Offer, a maximum of 3,063,112 Lead Manager Options

will be issued to the Lead Manager.

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document

would be 56,516,676 Shares and on completion of the Offer (assuming all

Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to the Record

Date) would be 72,958,901 Shares.

3.8 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 25% (as compared to their holdings and

number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as at

Record date

Approximate %

at Record Date1

Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not taken

Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 20.17% 3,333,334 10,000,000 15.13%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 10.09% 1,666,667 5,000,000 7.57%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 3.03% 500,000 1,500,000 2.27%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.81% 133,334 400,000 0.61%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.10% 16,667 50,000 0.08%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 49,566,676 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

RIN/817_5  11

3.9 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of

this Offer Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

Director Shares

Options

Voting

Power (%) Entitlement $

Andrew

Shearer

2,425,0001 750,0002 4.89% 808,333 $113,166

Rhoderik

Grivas

2,466,6673 750,0004 4.98% 822,222 $151,111

Daniel

Eddington

2,310,0015 500,0006 4.66% 770,000 $107,800

Notes:

[…]

4. 750,000 options held by Goodheart Pty Ltd ATF GBH A/C, an entity controlled by Rhoderik

Grivas, which are exercisable at $0.25 on or before 22 April 2025 which will provide an

additional Entitlement should they be exercised prior to the Record Date.

5. Comprising of 1 Share held by Daniel Eddington, 1,150,000 Shares held by Daniel

Eddington and Julie Eddington ATF DJ Holdings A/C which are currently subject to 24

months mandatory ASX escrow from quotation, 10,000 Shares indirectly held by Dacama

Pty Ltd ATF Dacama Superannuation A/C, an entity controlled by Daniel Eddington.

6. 500,000 options held by Daniel Eddington and Julie Eddington ATF DJ Holdings A/C,

which are exercisable at $0.25 on or before 22 April 2025 which will provide an additional

Entitlement should they be exercised prior to the Record Date.

Each of Messrs Shearer, Grivas and Eddington intend to participate in the Offer.

3.10 Effect of the Offer on control and voting power in the Company

The Company’s substantial holders and their Entitlement prior to the Offer are set

out in the table below.

Substantial Holder Shares

Voting

Power prior

to Offer (%) Entitlement

Voting

power post

Offer (%)1

Joseph Burke 3,166,667  6.39% 1,055,555 8.34%

Julia Hall and

Anthony Hall

2,825,000 5.70% 941,666 7.46%

Adrien Wing and

Michelle Wing

2,758,334 5.56% 919,444 7.28%

Notes:

RIN/817_5  12

1. Assuming that the substantial holder subscribes for their full Entittlement and no other

Shares are issued under the Offer.

The potential effect that the issue of the Shares under the Offer will have on the

control of the Company is as follows:

(a) if all eligible shareholders take up their entitlements under the Offer, the

issue of Shares under the Offer will have no effect on the control of the

Company and all shareholders will hold the same percentage interest in

the Company, subject only to changes resulting from ineligible

shareholders being unable to participate in the Offer;